

No. 17-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

William D. Lunn
Counsel of Record
320 South Boston, Suite 1130
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 582-9977
wlunn@peoplepc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Proceedings in the District Court.....	5
C. Proceedings in the Appellate Court.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Guaranteeing a Defendant A Right to a Jury Trial When Charged with a New Serious Offense.....	14
II. Because the Tenth Circuit Is the First Circuit Court to Address the Constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. 3583(k), No Circuit Court Split Exists.....	20
III. Section 18 U.S.C. 3583(k) Appears To Be Used Only Rarely.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Affidavit of Service.....	24
Affidavit of Mailing.....	26
Appendix	
Appendix A: Revocation Sentencing Hearing Transcript, Northern District of Oklahoma, September 27, 2016.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1032 (2009).....	22
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997).....	21
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2012).....	12, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466(2000).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	15
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	21
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	21
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	15
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 481 (1971).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	11, 15, 16, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	16
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 168 (2009).....	19
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S.70 (1955).....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Beyers</i> , 854 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 17-20

<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 442 F.3d 802 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 404 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 461 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Dees</i> , 467 F.3d 847 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 672 F.3d 948 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 923 (2012).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 869 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 782 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Hinson</i> , 429 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Hollman</i> , 18-1874 (7th Cir., filed April 23, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Huerto-Pimental</i> , 445 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2496 (2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Nesler</i> , 659 F. App'x 251 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Sperling</i> , 699 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 690 F. App'x 358 (6th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Work</i> , 409 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1115 (1998).....	21
<i>Wilson v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1218 (1992).....	22

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B) and (b)(1).....1, 5

18 U.S.C. 3553.....10

18 U.S.C. 3583.....*passim*

U. S. Const. amend. V.....11, 12, 14, 16, 18

U. S. Const. amend. VI.....*passim*

Publications

Note, *Parole Revocation in the Federal System*, 56 Geo. L.J. 705 (1968).....2

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-66, reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. &
Admin.News, (2003), page 683.....4

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), reprinted in U.S.Code Cong. &
Admin.News, (1984), page 3221.....2, 3

United States Sentencing Commission Datafiles.....22
